

COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

PENNSYLVANIA ENVIRONMENTAL :
DEFENSE FOUNDATION, :
Petitioner :
 :
v. : **No. 228 M.D. 1012**
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, :
And :
GOVERNOR OF PENNSYLVANIA, :
THOMAS W. CORBETT, Jr., in his official :
capacity as GOVERNOR, :
Respondents :

**PETITIONER’S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
RESPONDENTS’ CROSS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND PETITIONER’S REPLY TO RESPONDENTS’ REPSONSE
TO PETITIONER’S MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

John E. Childe
Attorney for Petitioner
I.D. No. 19221
1847 Center Street
Camp Hill, Pa. 17011
717-743-9811
childeje@aol.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. DECLARATORY JUDGMENT ACTIONS	1
II. RESPONSE TO STATEMENT OF FACT	3
A. Procedural History	3
B. Material Facts	8
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
IV. PETITIONER'S ARGUMENT TO RESPONDENTS' ARGUMENT	16
A. Rights of Petitioner's Members	16
1. Right to Clean Air, Pure Water and Preservation of Values	17
2. Property Rights	17
a. Common Law Public Trust Doctrine Not Applicable	19
b. Natural Gas and Oil Interest Acquired When State Parks and Forests Were Purchased Are Public Natural Resources	21
c. Sustaining Pennsylvania's Forest Through Ecosystem Management	22
3. Rights as Beneficiaries of the Public Trust	
B. Constitutional Protections Under Article I	25
1. The Fundamental Rights of the People	25
2. The Government is Not Authorized to Balance the Fundamental Rights of the People Against Economic Gain	28
C. Constitutional Duties of Trustee	31
1. Duty to Conserve and Maintain Public Trust Corpus	31
2. Leases Executed in Reliance on Use of Money to Benefit State Parks and Forests	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)

	<u>Page</u>
2. Duty to Evaluate Effects Prior To Action or Decision	36
a. Duty to Evaluate the Effects of Leasing State Parks and Forests for Revenue	36
b. Duty to Evaluate the Effects of Transfer of Oil and Gas Lease Fund	37
D. Statutory Duties of Respondents	38
1. DNCR Designated Trustee With Authority to Lease	38
2. DNCR Mission to Sustain the State Forest Through Ecosystem Management	40
3. Economic Development Under CNRA and Article I § 27	41
4. DCNR Authority to Lease under CNRA and Article I § 27	44
E. Harm to Petitioner's Rights	47
1. PEDF Member Affidavits and Testimony	48
2. DCNR Shale-Gas Monitoring Report (April 2014) ...	51
F. Respondents Failed to Consider the Tourism and Recreation Economic Value of our State Parks and Forests	61
G. DCNR New Management Practices	62
H. DCNR's Need for Money to Protect Public Natural Resources	64
I. Governor's Executive Order 2014-03 Not Relevant	66
J. Respondents' Separation of Powers Argument	69
V. CONCLUSION	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Belden and Blake v. DCNR</i> , 600 Pa. 559, 969 A.2d 528 (2009)	65
<i>City of Milwaukee v. State</i> , 193 Wis. 423, 214 N.W. 820 (1927)	20
<i>Doe v. Johns-Mansville Corp.</i> , 471 A.2d 1252, 1254 (Pa. Super. 1984)	1
<i>Hospital and Healthsystem Assoc. of Pa. v. Commonwealth</i> , 77 A.3d 587 (Pa. 2013)	35
<i>Illinois Central R.R. Co. v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892)	19
<i>Kroptavich v. Pennsylvania Power and Light Co.</i> , 795 A.2d 1048 (Pa. Super. 2002)	8
<i>Ligon v. Middletown Area School District</i> , 584 A.2d 376, 381 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1990)	8
<i>Payne v. Kassab</i> , 312 A.2d 86 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1973)	66
<i>Pollards Lessee v. Hagan</i> , 484 U.S. 212, 233 (1845)	19
<i>Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. Superior Court</i> , 658 P.2d 709 (Ca. 1983)	20, 21
<i>National Solid Wastes Management Assoc. v. Casey</i> , 580 A.2d 893 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1990)	3
<i>National Solid Waste Management Ass’n v. Casey</i> , 600 A.2d 260 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1991)	8
<i>Parker v. Department of Labor and Industry</i> , 540 A.2d 313 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1988), affirmed 521 Pa. 531, 557 A.2d 1061 (1989) .	3
<i>Pitt & Assocs. v. Butler</i> , 785 A.2d 1092, 1097 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2001)	2
<i>Robinson Twp. v. Commonwealth</i> , 83 A.3d 901, 953-954 (Pa. 2013) ...	<i>passim</i>

<i>Schacter v. Albert</i> , 239 A.2d 841 (Pa. Super. 1968)	8
<i>Smith v. York County</i> , 388 A.2d 1149 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1978)	2
<i>Unified Sportsmen of Pa. v. Pa. Game Commission</i> , 950 A.2d 1120 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2008)	1
<i>Wagner v. Apollo Gas Co.</i> , 582 A.2d 364, 365 (Pa. Super. 1990)	1

PENNSYLVANIA CONSTITUTION

Article I, Section 2	25, 26, 28
Article I, Section 25	10, 26, 28
Article I, Section 27	<i>Passim</i>
Article IV, Section 2	38

STATUTES

Conservation and Natural Resources Act, 71 P.S. § 1340.101 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
71 P.S. § 1340.101(a)(1)	39
71 P.S. § 1340.101(a)(2)-(7)	39
71 P.S. § 1340.101(a)(4)	14, 42
71 P.S. § 1340.101(a) (6)	14
71 P.S. § 1340.101(a)(9)	39, 42
71 P.S. § 1340.101(b)(1)	40, 43
71 P.S. § 1340.302(a)(6)	44
71 P.S. § 1340.304(c)	45
Declaratory Judgments Act, 42 Pa.C.S. §§ 7531-7541	1-3
Oil and Gas Lease Fund Act, 71 P.S. §§ 1331-1334	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

OTHER

Rule of Evidence 803(8) 8

Robin Kundis Criag, *A comparative Guide to the Eastern Public Trust Doctrines: Classifications of States, Property Rights, and State Summaries*. Penn State Environmental Law Review, Vol. 16:1 19

Legislative History, Article I, Section 27 18, 25
